
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REPORT TO MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM 

SUBJECT: 2009 Road Rehabilitation, CR102 (ARRA), Project No. 07-45; 
Contract Award Notification 

DATE:  October 6, 2009 

 
 

 
 
 

TO:  THE HONORABLE MAYOR 
AND CITY COUNCIL 

 
 

 
 
Report in Brief 
 
Plans and Specifications and bid advertisement for the 2009 Road Rehabilitation, CR102 (ARRA), 
Project No. 07-45; were approved by Council at the March 17, 2009 meeting and advertisement 
began June 24th.  Council authorized the City Manager to award the contract to the lowest responsive 
and responsible bidder on June 21st.  Bids were opened on August 6th.  A total of five (5) bids were 
received, the bids ranged from $597,347.03 to $817,242.33.  The City Manager awarded the 
construction contract to Tiechert Construction in the amount of $ 597,347.03 on September 8, 2009. 
 
There is no Council action required for this item.  The item is informational only. 
 
 
Background 
 
The American Reinvestment and Recovery Act (ARRA) was signed by President Obama on 
February 17, 2009.  Approximately $72 million in road funding is being distributed within the 
Sacramento Area Council of Government (SACOG) area.  The funding is being distributed through 
pre-established mechanisms used to distribute annual funding. The City of Woodland’s allocation is 
programmed for $655,725.  This amount was approved by the SACOG board on February 19, 2009. 
 
The project will rehabilitate the pavement on County Road 102 between Hanson Way and E. Beamer 
Street.  The bid additive alternate will rehabilitate the pavement between E. Main Street and Hanson 
Way. 
 
Staff submitted the required preliminary engineering and environmental clearance paperwork to 
Caltrans on February 10, 2009.  Authorization to proceed was received from Caltrans on June 8, 
2009.  The project award was delayed by a few weeks because of federal funding processing with 
Caltrans and road closure coordination impacts. 
 
 
 



 
 2 

2009 Road Rehabilitation, CR102 (ARRA), Project No. 07-45; 
Contract Award Notification 

SUBJECT: 
PAGE: 
ITEM: 

Bidder 

Discussion 
 
The ranking for award is based on the Base Bid and Additive Alternate A.  The bids are summarized 
below: 
 
 

Base Bid Additive 
Alternate A Base plus A Total 

Engineer’s Estimate $513,868.35 $369,944.90 $883,813.25 

Teichert Construction $383,843.34 $213,503.69 $597,347.03 

Argonaut Constructors $380,462.74 $255,531.60 $635,994.34 

Martin General Engineering $384,227.40 $294,194.82 $678,422.22 

Granite Construction $495,322.85 $213,184.15 $708,507.00 

J A Gonsalves & Son $472,138.60 $345,103.73 $817,242.33 
 
 
Construction is scheduled to begin September 21st, with a full closure of CR102 from October 5 to 
October 16. Arrangements have been made with the Farm Bureau for farmers to move their 
equipment thru the Target facility and with Adams Grain to access their facility from Main Street.  
Through traffic will be detoured to Beamer Street, Pioneer Avenue and Main Street. 
 
 
Fiscal Impact 
 
The project is fully funded by the American Reinvestment and Recovery Act (ARRA) and Measure 
E funds. This project’s funding was approved in the Capital Budget adopted by Council on June 16, 
2009. The approved budget is $750,530 consisting of $655,725 of ARRA funds and $94,805 of 
Measure E funding.  There is no impact to the General Fund. 
 
 
Public Contact 
 
Posting of the City Council agenda. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 3 

2009 Road Rehabilitation, CR102 (ARRA), Project No. 07-45; 
Contract Award Notification 

SUBJECT: 
PAGE: 
ITEM: 

Recommendation for Action 
 
There is no Council action required for this item.  The item is informational only. 
 
 
 
 

 Prepared by: Tamera Burnham 
  Assistant Engineer 

 
 

 Reviewed by: Michael Karoly, PE 
  Senior Civil Engineer 

 
 

 Reviewed by: Brent Meyer, PE, SE, TE 
  Principal Civil Engineer 

 
 

 Reviewed by: Paul Siegel, 
 Deputy Director CDD 

 
 
 
  
Mark G. Deven 
City Manager 


	CD - 07-45_Award_notice

